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The university's

Two significant features at-
tach to the budget submitted to the state
legislature for the support of the uni-
versity for the next two years.

For the first time, the budget of the
university is itemized, and the legisla-
ture will vote, if the itemization is re-
tained, on each departmental appropri-
ation.

No new buildings are allowed in the
budget as submitted.

However, considering the financial
stringency of the state, the budget on
the whole, if adopted, will enable the
university to continue its work without
serious disruption. Practically all of the
budgetary items for salaries and mainten-
ance are the same as for the preceding
biennium; and while they will not per-
mit increases in salary or expansion in
the work of the school, yet they should
enable the university to meet its obliga-
tions to the state.

Senator Mack Q. Williamson, ex ’15, of
Pauls Valley, President Bizzell, Regent
John Carlock and Dr W. E. Grisso, of
Seminole, president of the Dad’s associa-
tion, conferred with Governor Murray and
the governor indicated that the budget
as submitted was generally satisfactory
to him, except in the matter of physical
education which he wanted reduced.
This the university did, reducing its
physical education staff by half.

With certain minor changes, the bud-
get was approved February 10 by the
joint senate-house appropriations com-
mittee.

The total appropriation for the uni-
versity per annum as it goes to the house
is for $1,551,590. This does not include
$106,184 for the school of medicine and
$317,455 for the university hospital.

The course of the bill now is for the
house and senate to vote on it. The
budget is not assured as yet, for any in-
dividual item may be removed in either
house.

Governor Murray announced that he
preferred removing the university hos-
pital from the control of the board of
regents of the university, after, he said,
he had been informed that certain phy-
siclans were not admitted to practice in
the hospital.

“What does the board of regents know
about running a hospital? Another rea-
son why I believe the hospital should
be removed from control of the board is
that any flareup at the hospital reflects
on the state university,” Governor Mur-
ray declared.
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Co-operating with President Bizzell
in the presentation of the budget were
Mr Williamson, Dick Cloyd, 29 law,
Cleveland county representative, Mr Car-
lock, Regent Joe Looney, 21 law, Dr W.
E. Grisso of Seminole, president of the
Dad’s association, E. R. Kraettli, ex ’17,
secretary of the university, Association
Secretary Cleckler, Fred Tarman, "10 arts-
sc., editor of the Norman Transcript, Earl
Foster, ’13 law, supreme court commis-
sioner, and other alumni.

The itemized budget as it goes to the
legislature for approval follows:

ADMINISTRATION:
President $12,500.00
Other Employees 10,200.00
Financial Clerk 3,800.00
Other Employces 12,100.00
Registrar 3,600.00
Other Employees 13,160.00
Secretary 4,500.00
Other Employees 1,800.00
General Service Employces 25,690.00
Health Service Employees 8,600.00

CARE OF BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS:

Superintendent 5,000.00
Other Employees 91,957.00
INSTRUCTION:
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES:
Dean and Professor of Mathematics 5,400.00
Secretary 1,680.00
Student Assistants 150.00
Biological Sciences:
Professor 4,500.00
Other Instructors and Employees 67,325.00
Classical and Modern Languages:
Professor 4,500.00
Other Instructors and Employees 63,040.00
English:
Professor 4,500.00
Other Instructors and Employees 54,740.00
Geology:
Professor 4,500.00
Other Instructors and Employees 40,800.00
Government:
Professor 4,500.00
Other Instructors and Employees 24,600.00
History:
Professor 4,500.00
Other Instructors and Employees 21,966.00
Home Economics:
Professor 3,800.00
Other Instructors and Employees 15,100.00
Journalism:
Professor 4,500.00
Other Instructors and Employees 11,962.00
Library Science:
Assistant Professor 2,400.00
Other Instructors and Employees  2,400.00
Mathematics:
Professor 4,500.00
Other Instructors and Employees 28,400.00
Military Science:
Professors, Assistants and
Employees 5,260.00
Philosophy and Psychology:
Professor 3,800.00
Other Instructors and Employees 14,750.00
Physical Education for Men:
One Professor 3,400.00
Two Assistant Professors
at $2,400.00 4,800.00
One Instructor 2,000.00
One Instructor 1,600.00

Student Assistants

Physical Education for Women:
One Assistant Professor
One Instructor ’
Two Instructors at $1,800.00
One Instructor
Student Assistants

Physics:

195

1,000.00

2,800.00
2,000.00
3,600.00
1,600.00

880.00

Professor, Dean of Graduate School 5,400.00

Other Instructors and Employees
Physiology:

One Professor

Other Instructors and Employees
Public Speaking:

Professor

Other Instructors and Employees
Sociology and Anthropology:

Professor

Other Instructors and Employees
College of Business Administration:

Dean

Other Instructors and Employees
College of Education:

Dean

Other Instructors and Employees
College of Engineering:

Dean

Other Instructors and Employees
College of Fine Arts:

Dean

Other Instructors and Employces
School of Law:

Dean

Other Instructors and Employces
School of Pharmacy:

Dean

Other Instructors and Employees
University Press:

Employees

LIBRARY:

Librarian

Assistants
Bookbindery:

Employees

WAGES:

Employees

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES:

Motor Vebhicles:
Equipment, Repairs, Supplies
Travel
Transportation
Communication
Printing
Other Expenses

SUPPLIES:

Fuel, Supplies, and Power
Plant Repairs

Office Supplies

Medical and Laboratory Supplies

Laundry, Cleaning, and
Disinfecting

Refrigeration

Agricultural and Botanical

MATERIALS:

Highway Materials

Building Materials

Sewer, Water and Heating
Materials

EQUIPMENT:

Furniture and Fixtures

Medical and Laboratory
Equipment

Other Equipment

Books and Periodicals

FIXED CHARGES

Rent

EXTENSION:

Dean
Other Instructors and Employees
Books, Periodicals, Supplies

and Equipment

SUMMER SCHOOL:

Director
Other Instructors and Employees

23,113.00

3,400.00
3,700.00

3,200.00
2,560.00

4,500.00
12,340.00

5,400.00
54,200.00

5,400.00
36,275.00

5,400.00
92,149.00

5,400.00
63,010.00

6,500.00
22,600.00

5,400.00
12,700.00

25,450.00

4,500.00
29,887.00

6,800.00
30,834.00

12,259.00
7,293.00
4,993.00

14,387.00

27,049.00
8,572.00

35,000.00
14,693.00
54,864.00
7,238.00
1,562.00
4,984.00

6,482.00
36,793.00

22,328.00
12,291.00
36,065.00
8,784.00
15,200.00
780.00

5,500.00
58,133.00

11,367.00

1,000.00
53,000.00

The budget for the school of medicine

follows:

ApMmiNisTrRATION—dean, $3,600; secretary, $2,-
(TURN TO PAGE 214, PLEASE)
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HEY GRADSI
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BIRTHS

Mr and Mrs O. D. Smart of Seminole announce
the birth of a son, Donald Bruce, at Seminole
January 6. Mrs Smart is neé Elizabeth Reed, '28
home ec.

To Dr Leonard M. Logan, 14 arts-sc., and Mrs
Logan, a sen, James Duke, February 4 at Nor-
man.

Rev. Loy Lewis Long, '25 arts-sc., of Cordell,
has been given a life appointment with the
American board of commissioners for foreign
missions in the Marathi mission, India.

Everett F. Drumright, '29 bus., of Drum-
right, has entered the United States consular
service and has been assigned to Cuidad Jaurez,
Mexico, as vice consul. Mr Drumright is a son of
Aaron Drumright, for whom the city of Drum-
right was named.
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THE UNIVERSITY'S BUDGET

(CONTINUED FROM PAGE 195)

100; stenographer, $1,650; bookkeeper, $1,237.

AnaTomy—professor and assistant, $6,600;
two instructors at $1,800 each; student as-
sistants, $1,050.

BacTErioLocYy—professor and  assistants, $6,-
800; instructor, $1,350; student assistants, $180.

BiocuEmisTry—professor, $4,200; instructor
$1,800; technical assistant, $1,000.

HisroLogy—professor and associate professor,
$7.400; two assistants, total of $2,350.

MepiciNe—two instructors, total $3,300.

Part TimMe Director ofF X-ray—$600.

Sixty CrinicaL Lecturers—$10,000.

PatHoLocy—professor and assistant, $7,100;
instructor, $1,800; technical assistant, $1,350;
museum technician, $750.

PHARMACOLOGY—one associate professor, $3,-
400; student ‘assistants, $360.

PHysioLogy—professor and assistant, $6,800;
part time instructor, $675; technical assistant,
$1,080.

CoNTRACTUAL  SERVICES—supplies,
equipment, $5,000.

The budget for the geological survey
follows:

ApminisTraTioN—director, $6,000; chief ge-
ologist, $3,300; draughtsman, $1,500; secretary,
$2,100; stenographer, $1,600; clerk, $500.

CoNTRACTUAL SERVICEs—general repairs, $46;
motor vehicle repairs, $437; traveling, $1,772;
transportation, $243; communication, $220;
printing, $5,000; other expenses, $244; sup-
plies, $1,940; equipment, $1,092; special in-
vestigation, $12,000.

AAA

MANHATTAN SKETCH

(CONTINUED FROM PAGE 196)

$13,652;

about them. Bartering over price is not
an insult, but questioning the quality of
the wares is. In fact, although generally
cruder than the exquisitely handwrought
brass of Persia or Syria, the articles are
for the most part made in lofts over the
shops, where lathe machines are no doubt
employed, but no mass production meth-
ods, and they are the nearest approach to
handmade articles of everday utility that
are produced in this country.

The windows of the shops are tiny, as
though glass were a luxury, but they glit-
ter in the gloom with their overweight
of display. The people in the streets wear
European clothes, of course, but as though
uncomfortable and somewhat strange.
Their eyes often have that glint produced
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HELLO GRADS!

Tell us when you come to Norman

Varsity Fountain

Quality Foods and Drinks
Service DeLux

FRED AND SAM

Varsity Corner

'CAMPUS PHARMACY

Phone No. 3

WE DELIVER

We Manufacture Cleanliness

NORMAN STEAM
LAUNDRY

Phone 71

P. K. P. K.

WafflePK Shop

P. K. P. K.

GRADS!

Get back of your Magazine. You
need this contact with the Uni-
versity. Write to Frank Cleckler,
Alumni Secretary, Student Union
Building, Norman.






