# The university's budget

wo significant features attach to the budget submitted to the state legislature for the support of the university for the next two years.

For the first time, the budget of the university is itemized, and the legislature will vote, if the itemization is retained, on each departmental appropriation.

No new buildings are allowed in the budget as submitted.

However, considering the financial stringency of the state, the budget on the whole, if adopted, will enable the university to continue its work without serious disruption. Practically all of the budgetary items for salaries and maintenance are the same as for the preceding biennium; and while they will not permit increases in salary or expansion in the work of the school, yet they should enable the university to meet its obligations to the state.

Senator Mack Q. Williamson, ex '15, of Pauls Valley, President Bizzell, Regent John Carlock and Dr W. E. Grisso, of Seminole, president of the Dad's association, conferred with Governor Murray and the governor indicated that the budget as submitted was generally satisfactory to him, except in the matter of physical education which he wanted reduced. This the university did, reducing its physical education staff by half.

With certain minor changes, the budget was approved February 10 by the joint senate-house appropriations committee

The total appropriation for the university per annum as it goes to the house is for \$1,551,590. This does not include \$106,184 for the school of medicine and \$317,455 for the university hospital.

The course of the bill now is for the house and senate to vote on it. The budget is not assured as yet, for any individual item may be removed in either house.

Governor Murray announced that he preferred removing the university hospital from the control of the board of regents of the university, after, he said, he had been informed that certain physicians were not admitted to practice in the hospital.

"What does the board of regents know about running a hospital? Another reason why I believe the hospital should be removed from control of the board is that any flareup at the hospital reflects on the state university," Governor Murray declared.

Co-operating with President Bizzell in the presentation of the budget were Mr Williamson, Dick Cloyd, '29 law, Cleveland county representative, Mr Carlock, Regent Joe Looney, '21 law, Dr W. E. Grisso of Seminole, president of the Dad's association, E. R. Kraettli, ex '17, secretary of the university, Association Secretary Cleckler, Fred Tarman, '10 arts-sc., editor of the Norman Transcript, Earl Foster, '13 law, supreme court commissioner, and other alumni.

The itemized budget as it goes to the legislature for approval follows:

ADMINISTRATION:	
President	\$12,500.00
Other Employees	10,200.00
Financial Clerk	3,800.00
Other Employees	12,100.00
Registrar	3,600.00
Other Employees	13,160.00
Secretary	4,500.00
Other Employees	1,800.00
General Service Employees	25,690.00
Health Service Employees	8,600.00
CARE OF BUILDINGS AND	GROUNDS:
Superintendent	5,000.00
Other Employees	91,957.00
INSTRUCTION:	

College of Arts and Sciences:

Dean and Professor of Mathematics

Dean and Professor of Mathematics	
Secretary	1,680.00
Student Assistants	150.00
Biological Sciences:	
Professor	4,500.00
Other Instructors and Employees	67,325.00
Classical and Modern Languages:	0,,525,00
Professor	4,500.00
Other Instructors and Employees	63,040.00
English:	05,010.00
Professor	4,500.00
Other Instructors and Employees	54,740.00
Geology:	
Professor	4,500.00
Other Instructors and Employees	40,800.00
Government:	
Professor	4,500.00
Other Instructors and Employees	24,600.00
History:	
Professor	4,500.00
Other Instructors and Employees	21,966.00
Home Economics:	
Professor	3,800.00
Other Instructors and Employees	15,100.00

Home Economics:	
Professor	3,800,00
Other Instructors and Employees	15,100.00
Journalism:	,
Professor	4,500.00
Other Instructors and Employees	11,962.00
Library Science:	,
Assistant Professor	2,400.00
Other Instructors and Employees	2,400.00
Mathematics:	,
Professor	4,500.00
Other Instructors and Employees	28,400.00
Military Science:	,
Professors, Assistants and	
Employees	5,260.00
Philosophy and Psychology:	•
Professor	3,800.00
Other Instructors and Employees	14,750.00
Physical Education for Men:	
One Professor	3,400.00

4,800.00

2,000.00

1,600.00

Two Assistant Professors at \$2,400.00

One Instructor

One Instructor

	195
Student Assistants	1,000.00
Physical Education for Women: One Assistant Professor	2,800.00
One Instructor Two Instructors at \$1,800.00	2,000.00 3,600.00
One Instructor	1,600.00
Student Assistants  Physics:	880.00
Professor, Dean of Graduate Scho Other Instructors and Employees	ol 5,400.00 23,113.00
Physiology: One Professor	3,400.00
Other Instructors and Employees Public Speaking:	3,700.00
Professor Other Instructors and Employees Sociology and Anthropology:	3,200.00 2,560.00
Professor	4,500.00
Other Instructors and Employees College of Business Administration	
Dean Other Instructors and Employees College of Education:	5,400.00 54,200.00
Dean Other Instructors and Employees College of Engineering:	5,400.00 36,275.00
Dean Other Instructors and Employees	5,400.00 92,149.00
College of Fine Arts: Dean	
Other Instructors and Employees School of Law:	5,400.00 63,010.00
Dean Other Instructors and Employees School of Pharmacy:	6,500.00 22,600.00
Dean Other Instructors and Employees University Press:	5,400.00 12,700.00
Employees LIBRARY:	25,450.00
Librarian Assistants	4,500.00 29,887.00
Bookbindery:	
Employees WAGES:	6,800.00
Employees CONTRACTUAL SERVICES:	30,834.00
Motor Vehicles: Equipment, Repairs, Supplies	12,259.00
Travel Transportation	7,293.00 4,993.00
Communication	14,387.00
Printing Other Expenses	27,049.00
SUPPLIES:	8,572.00
Fuel, Supplies, and Power Plant Repairs	35,000.00
Office Supplies	14,693.00 54,864.00
Medical and Laboratory Supplies Laundry, Cleaning, and	24,004.00
Disinfecting Refrigeration	7,238.00 1,562.00
Agricultural and Botanical	4,984.00
MATERIALS: Highway Materials Building Materials	6,482.00
Building Materials Sewer, Water and Heating	36,793.00
Materials EQUIPMENT:	22,328.00
Furniture and Fixtures Medical and Laboratory	12,291.00
Equipment Other Equipment	36,065.00 8,784.00
Books and Periodicals	15,200.00
FIXED CHARGES Rent	780.00
EXTENSION: Dean	5,500.00
Other Instructors and Employees Books, Periodicals, Supplies	58,133.00
and Equipment SUMMER SCHOOL:	11,367.00
Director	1,000.00
Other Instructors and Employees The budget for the school of	53,000.00 medicine
follows: ADMINISTRATION—dean, \$3,600: seco	

Administration—dean, \$3,600; secretary, \$2,-

(TURN TO PAGE 214, PLEASE)

## HEY GRADS!

When you return to Norman remember the following firms.



IMAGE IS NOT AVAILABLE ONLINE DUE TO COPYRIGHT RESTRICTIONS.

A paper copy of this issue is available at call number LH 1 .06S6 in Bizzell Memorial Library.

## Jack Bowers

Phone 305

Dean of O. U. Cleaners

Home of Valeteria Service

Η O N

Η 0 N

CLARK CLEANING CO.

#### **BIRTHS**

Mr and Mrs O. D. Smart of Seminole announce the birth of a son, Donald Bruce, at Seminole January 6. Mrs Smart is neé Elizabeth Reed, '28

To Dr Leonard M. Logan, '14 arts-sc., and Mrs Logan, a son, James Duke, February 4 at Norman.

Rev. Loy Lewis Long, '25 arts-sc., of Cordell, has been given a life appointment with the American board of commissioners for foreign missions in the Marathi mission, India.

Everett F. Drumright, '29 bus., of Drumright, has entered the United States consular service and has been assigned to Cuidad Jaurez, Mexico, as vice consul. Mr Drumright is a son of Aaron Drumright, for whom the city of Drumright was named.

#### THE UNIVERSITY'S BUDGET

(CONTINUED FROM PAGE 195)

100; stenographer, \$1,650; bookkeeper, \$1,237. ANATOMY—professor and assistant, \$6,600; two instructors at \$1,800 each; student assistants, \$1,050.

BACTERIOLOGY—professor and assistants, \$6,800; instructor, \$1,350; student assistants, \$180. BIOCHEMISTRY—professor, \$4,200; instructor \$1,800; technical assistant, \$1,000.

HISTOLOGY—professor and associate professor, \$7,400; two assistants, total of \$2,350.

MEDICINE—two instructors, total \$3,300. PART TIME DIRECTOR OF X-RAY-\$600. SIXTY CLINICAL LECTURERS-\$10,000.

Pathology—professor and assistant, \$7,100; instructor, \$1,800; technical assistant, \$1,350; museum technician, \$750.

PHARMACOLOGY—one associate professor, \$3,-400; student assistants, \$360.

Physiology—professor and assistant, \$6,800; part time instructor, \$675; technical assistant,

CONTRACTUAL Services—supplies, \$13,652; equipment, \$5,000.

The budget for the geological survey

Administration-director, \$6,000; chief ge-

ADMINISTRATION—director, \$6,000; chief geologist, \$3,300; draughtsman, \$1,500; secretary, \$2,100; stenographer, \$1,600; clerk, \$500.

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES—general repairs, \$46; motor vehicle repairs, \$437; traveling, \$1,772; transportation, \$243; communication, \$220; printing, \$5,000; other expenses, \$244; supplies, \$1,940; equipment, \$1,092; special investigation, \$12,000.

### MANHATTAN SKETCH

(CONTINUED FROM PAGE 196)

about them. Bartering over price is not an insult, but questioning the quality of the wares is. In fact, although generally cruder than the exquisitely handwrought brass of Persia or Syria, the articles are for the most part made in lofts over the shops, where lathe machines are no doubt employed, but no mass production methods, and they are the nearest approach to handmade articles of everday utility that are produced in this country.

The windows of the shops are tiny, as though glass were a luxury, but they glitter in the gloom with their overweight of display. The people in the streets wear European clothes, of course, but as though uncomfortable and somewhat strange. Their eyes often have that glint produced

## HELLO GRADS!

Tell us when you come to Norman

#### Varsity Fountain

Quality Foods and Drinks Service DeLux

FRED AND SAM

Varsity Corner

CAMPUS PHARMACY

# Phone No. 3

WE DELIVER

We Manufacture Cleanliness

NORMAN STEAM LAUNDRY

Phone 71

P. K.

P. K.

## Waffle PK Shop

P. K.

P. K.

#### **GRADS!**

Get back of your Magazine. You need this contact with the University. Write to Frank Cleckler, Alumni Secretary, Student Union Building, Norman.